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1. Overall Description:

A SA5 SWG-B/T2 SWG3/GSMA BARG CPWP joint meeting on MMS charging was held on Monday, August, 19th 2002 (SA5 #30) at Tampere, Finland.
During the joint meeting on MMS Charging, a number of questions/comments from SA5 and GSMA BARG CPWP on the MMS presentation (S5-024336) were collected for T2 SWG3 reviewing, completion and possibly for corrections or updates.
This is an LS for information after the T2 SWG3 reviewing, completion and corrections/updates on TS 23.140 Rel. 5 and MMS Rel. 6 WID. The T2 SWG3 comments are marked with a red font (see below).
T2 Presentation on MMS specification TS 23.140 Rel.5 and WID Rel.6

The "Presentation of MMS specification TS23.140 and Rel-.5 and WID Rel.6" is general. The following questions and /or comments were raised during and after the SA5/T2/GSMA BARG meeting 

· Is the presentation a T2 presentation or a Telia presentation (page 1)? Answer: A mix, but the presentation is not T2 agreed, so I think you can say that the presentation is a Telia presentation.
· ok
· Is MMS Rel-5 frozen (page 2)? Answer: Yes, but it is possibly to include essential corrections, bug fixes etc. New functions are not allowed.

· ok

· Is it possibly to add new requirements on the TS 23.140 WID Rel-6 (page 2)? Answer: Yes.

· ok

· Consists TS 23.140 Rel.5 of both stage 2 and stage 3 descriptions (page 3)? Answer; Yes, MM4 (stage 2 and 3) and MM7 (stage 2 and 3) interfaces are included in TS 23.140. The MM1 interface (stage 3) is included in WAP specifications.

· ok

· What is the status of all the interfaces (page 4)? What is done, what has started but not been completed, and what has not start at all (page 4)? What are the expected big issues in Rel-6 (page 4)?

· MM1 stage 2 is completed for Rel.5. MM1 stage 3 for Rel.5 is done by WAPF and has just started. MM1 need further enhancements in Rel.6.

· MM1 stage 3 for Rel.5 is done by OMA and is nearly finished. Further MM1 enhancements in Rel.6 might be investigated – see WID.

· MM2 is not specified.

· ok

· MM3 stage 2 is completed for Rel.5.

· Specification is complete, but note that many issues on MM3 are left for implementations. (These are legacy protocols => not necessary to specify the abstract messages )

· MM4 stage 2 is completed for Rel.5. MM4 need further enhancements in Rel.6.

· MM4 stage 2 is completed for Rel.5. Further MM4 enhancements in Rel.6 might be investigated – see WID.

· MM5 is not specified, and is not necessary if SMS is the bearer of the notification.

· (HLR) ok

· MM6 stage 2 is a Rel. 6 issue.

· (user databases) – Definition of MM6 in Rel.6 might be investigated – see WID.

· MM7 stage 2 and stage 3 is completed for Rel.5.

· ok

· MM8 is not in scope of T2, should be studied under the responsibility of SA5 (e.g. Bm over FTP).

· T2 Working assumption: 

· SA5 should come up with requirements for MM8 and accomplishes the work on MM8 and keeps T2 informed. (Operators encouraged to participate (in SA5) in that work.)

· Terminals will not be affected by MM8 work.
· Will it be alternative to MM1 WAP implementation in Rel-6 (page 4)? Answer: Possibly, it is included in the WID.

· ok

· Are really all points in page 5 and so on new for Rel-5? Answer: No, some existed in Rel-4, but have been changed to Rel.5. Needs a clarification of the changes?

· ok

· The tables are not updated in page 7, 12, and 14? Answer: I will come back with this later on.

· no update available yet

· We missing reverse charging in the presentation? Answer: Yes, I will come back with comments later on.

· “Reverse-charging” (i.e. recipient pays for an MM) is only supported on MM7 (for VASP-originated MMs); For the purpose the features “charged-party” and “service code” can be used.

· Is this all the latest Rel.4 and Rel.5 enhancements from (T2#18, 2002-08) (page 20)? Answer: No, I will come back with this later on.

· Clarification: At T2#18 (Velen) T2 did NOT make the retrieval ack mandatory for REL-5. BUT T2 clarified that a Relay/Server can request an ack from the rx-UA – to which a UA then shall respond with an ack. I.e. an operator can configure an R/S such that it will always get an ack from the rx-UA

· Note, however, this doesn’t change any functionality – since the MMS stage 3 specs (done by WAP / OMA) provide that feature since R’99; they were just not reflected in the stage 2

· Note also that T2 does not plan to change REL-4 or earlier versions of stage 2 to reflect this issue since it is not seen to be an essential correction.

· Note that the X-MMS-Autofetch was a DISCUSSION on REL-6 at T2#18 (Velen) (no conclusion)
· Do you have the new MMS WID (page 21)? Answer: Yes, look in the end of the presentation.

· ok

· What are the expected timeframes (page 21)? Answer: 23.140 approved at T#20 plenary, 32.235 (under SA5 responsibility) approved at SA#20? Is SA#20 correct for 32.235?
· No Official 3GPP date for REL-6 yet as far as we know.

· All text in () in the WID is purely explanation text, NOT requirements (page 21). Are clarification needed?
· ok
· The list of WID items has no charging focus (page 22)? Answer: It is correct, but hopefully will the list be a basis for SA5s review in more detailed to find out charging issues.

· ok

This is an identification of charging relevance of REL-6 features. Are some issues missing (page 23)?

· pre-paid (MMS Online Charging) solution based on CAMEL or Ro specification to CAP based solution. Ro is the informal SA5 choice.

· advice of charge

· streaming charging

· charging requirements of TS22.140 (stage 1, section 8) may need to be clarified 

· charging under roaming conditions and scenarios

· Time stamps
· charging of MMS depending on the upload/download method

· VASP MM7 via OSA API is pending

· IMS messaging charging is pending
· Out of scope of T2 / CN1 is working IMS messaging
· Are all MMS Rel-5 v5.3 issues (the latest) included in the presentation?

· CDR:s for MMS Rel-6.

· REL-6 ongoing; T2 first needs to define the features before they can give any guidance on their charging relevance.
3. Actions:

NONE
3. Date of next T2 Meetings:

	T2#20
	20-24 Jan 2003
	San Francisco, US

	T2#21
	12-16 May 2003
	US


